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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS  
ON THE AUDIT OF THE SCHEDULES 

 
To the Board of Trustees 
Government Employees’ Retirement System of the Virgin Islands 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying schedule of employer contributions and allocation percentages 
of the Government Employees’ Retirement System of the Virgin Islands (the System) as of 
September 30, 2023. We have also audited the total for all entities of the columns titled net pension 
liability, total deferred outflows of resources, and total deferred inflows of resources (specified 
column totals) included in the accompanying schedule of pension amounts by employer of the 
System as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023 (collectively referred to as “the 
Schedules”), and the related notes to the Schedules. 
 
In our opinion, the Schedules referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the employer 
allocations as of September 30, 2023, and net pension liability, total deferred outflows of 
resources, total deferred inflows of resources, and total change in pension liability factored for 
contributions for the total of all participating entities for the System as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2023, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Schedules section of our report. We are required to be independent of the System and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Schedules 
 
The System’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Schedules 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 



  
 

2 

In preparing the Schedules, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the Schedules are available for issuance. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Schedules 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Schedules as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal controls. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the Schedule.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Schedules, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the Schedules. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal controls. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the Schedules. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control–related matters that we identified during the audit.  
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Other Matter 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and Government Auditing Standards, the financial statements of the System as of and for 
the year ended September 30, 2023, and our report thereon, dated July 18, 2024, expressed an 
unmodified opinion on those financial statements. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 18, 
2024, on our consideration of the System’s internal controls over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
controls over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on the System’s internal controls over financial reporting or on compliance. That report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the System’s internal controls over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
Restriction on Use 
 
Our report is intended solely for the information and use of the System management, members of 
the Board of Investment Trustees, the System plan employers and their auditors, and is not 
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
Owings Mills, Maryland 
January 31, 2025 
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Employer

Five Year 
Employer 
Average 

Contributions1

Employer Allocation 
Percentage of Total 

Contributions2

Finance (Central Government) 78,249,119$         74.2000%
Water and Power Authority 5,452,129             5.1700%
VI Port Authority 3,437,899             3.2600%
Roy Lester Schneider Medical Center 5,504,857             5.2200%
Juan F Luis Hospital 5,167,395             4.9000%
University of the Virgin Islands 1,339,304             1.2700%
VI Housing Authority 1,740,041             1.6500%
Waste Management Authority 1,307,667             1.2400%
Lottery 506,194                0.4800%
Economic Development Authority 495,648                0.4700%
Housing Finance Authority 1,286,576             1.2200%
Public Finance Authority 358,554                0.3400%
Public Broadcasting System -                            0.0000%
Industrial Park Development Corp. 31,637                  0.0300%

Total of Employers Calculating Allocation 104,877,020         99.4500%

Frederiksted Health Center Inc.3 N/A 0.3300%
East End Medical Center3 N/A 0.2200%

Total 104,877,020$       100.0000%

 
1. The employer contributions represent average employer contributions paid during the plan years September 

30, 2018 through September 30, 2023. 
 

2. Employer allocation percentages were calculated to thirteen decimal points and reported herein at four 
decimal points.  
 

3. Since the employees of Frederiskted Health Center, Inc. and East End Medical Center hired after April 7, 
2004 are not eligible to participate in GERS, their allocation percentages were fixed at 0.33% and 0.22%, 
respectively. These percentages are based on the percentage of employer contributions paid during the year 
ended September 30, 2010 which is the year in which the two employers' paid employer contributions broken 
down separately. 
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Department/Agency
Allocation 

Percentages Net Pension Liability 

Difference 
Between Expected 

and Actual 
Experience

Net Difference 
Between Projected and 

Actual Investment 
Earnings on Pension 

Plan Investments
Changes in 

Assumptions

Total Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Difference 
Between Expected 

and Actual 
Experience

Changes in 
Assumptions

Total Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Proportionate 
Share of Allocable 

Pension Plan 
Expense

Finance (Central Government) 74.2000% 2,932,485,722$        5,892,320$             $16,139,536 240,928,149$     262,960,005$          192,896,338$         748,779,184$         941,675,522$         (91,345,301)$          
Water and Power Authority 5.1700% 204,325,488             410,556                  1,124,547                     16,787,042         18,322,145              13,440,351             52,172,350             65,612,701             (6,364,625)              
VI Port Authority 3.2600% 128,839,669             258,881                  709,096                        10,585,253         11,553,230              8,474,960               32,897,846             41,372,806             (4,013,284)              
Roy Lester Schneider Medical Center 5.2200% 206,301,556             414,527                  1,135,423                     16,949,393         18,499,343              13,570,335             52,676,918             66,247,253             (6,426,179)              
Juan F Luis Hospital 4.9000% 193,654,717             389,115                  1,065,819                     15,910,349         17,365,283              12,738,437             49,447,682             62,186,119             (6,032,237)              
University of the Virgin Islands 1.2700% 50,192,141               100,852                  276,243                        4,123,703           4,500,798                3,301,595               12,816,032             16,117,627             (1,563,457)              
VI Housing Authority 1.6500% 65,210,262               131,029                  358,898                        5,357,567           5,847,494                4,289,474               16,650,750             20,940,224             (2,031,263)              
Waste Management Authority 1.2400% 49,006,500               98,470                    269,717                        4,026,293           4,394,480                3,223,605               12,513,291             15,736,896             (1,526,525)              
Lottery 0.4800% 18,970,258               38,117                    104,407                        1,558,565           1,701,089                1,247,847               4,843,855               6,091,702               (590,913)                 
Economic Development Authority 0.4700% 18,575,044               37,323                    102,232                        1,526,095           1,665,650                1,221,850               4,742,941               5,964,791               (578,602)                 
Frederiksted Health Center Inc. 0.3300% 13,042,052               26,206                    71,780                          1,071,513           1,169,499                857,895                  3,330,150               4,188,045               (406,253)                 
Housing Finance Authority 1.2200% 48,216,073               96,882                    265,367                        3,961,352           4,323,601                3,171,611               12,311,464             15,483,075             (1,501,904)              
East End Medical Center 0.2200% 8,694,702                 17,470                    47,853                          714,342              779,665                   571,930                  2,220,100               2,792,030               (270,835)                 
Public Finance Authority 0.3400% 13,437,266               27,000                    73,955                          1,103,983           1,204,938                883,892                  3,431,064               4,314,956               (418,563)                 
Industrial Park Development Corp. 0.0300% 1,185,641                 2,384                      6,523                            97,410                106,317                   77,990                    302,741                  380,731                  (36,932)                   
Total 100% 3,952,137,091$        7,941,132$             21,751,396$                 324,701,009$     354,393,537$          259,968,110$         1,009,136,368$      1,269,104,478$      (123,106,873)$        

Deferred Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows of Resources Pension Expense 
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1. PLAN DESCRIPTION AND CONTRIBUTION INFORMATION 
 
The Government Employees’ Retirement System of the Virgin Islands (the System or GERS) 
is a multiple employer defined benefit pension plan. The System was established as of October 
1, 1959 by the Government of the Virgin Islands (the Government or Employer) as an 
independent and separate agency to provide pension benefits to its employees, and includes 
Judicial, Executive, Legislative Branches and outside agencies. Under provisions of Virgin 
Islands Code, Title 3, Chapter 27, (the Code) the Board of Trustees of the System are 
responsible for the administration of the System.  
 
The System is a component unit of the Government of the Virgin Islands for financial reporting 
purposes and is included in the Government’s financial reports as a pension trust fund. 
 
The following is a brief description of the Plan in effect as of September 30, 2023. For a more 
complete description, please refer to the actual text of the retirement law in the Code, Title 3, 
Chapter 27 and subsequent revisions to the code. 
 
Separately issued financial statements for the Plan are available from GERS Office located at: 
 

Government Employees’ Retirement System of the Virgin Islands  
3438 Kronprindsens Gade 

Saint Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands 00802 
 
Eligibility and Membership: The Plan covers all employees of the Government of the Virgin 
Islands except casual, provisional, or any part-time employee who does not regularly work at 
least 20 hours per week. The Plan also covers employees whose services are compensated on 
a contractual fee or per diem basis who work exclusively for the Government at least 40 hours 
per week. The Plan provides retirement, death, and disability benefits to plan members. Benefits 
may be extended to beneficiaries of plan members. 
 
There are two tiers within the Plan:  

 
1) Tier I - Employees hired prior to September 30, 2005 

 
2) Tier II - Employees hired on or after October 1, 2005 

 
Tier I employees who reenter government service on or after October 1, 2016 may elect not to 
be a member of the Plan if the employee is 60 years of age or older and is not receiving a 
retirement annuity from the Plan. Tier II employees who reenter government service may elect 
not to be a member of the Plan if the employee is 60 years of age or older and is not receiving 
a retirement annuity from the Plan.
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1. PLAN DESCRIPTION AND CONTRIBUTION INFORMATION (continued) 
 
Eligibility (continued) 
 
Plan Membership as of September 30, 2023, consisted of:  
 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits
  and terminated employees entitled to benefits but not
   yet receiving them 8,894      
Current employees 8,879      

17,773    

 
Vesting: The System provides for retirement, death, and disability benefits to plan members. 
Benefits may be extended to beneficiaries of plan members. Regular Tier I employees who have 
completed 30 years of credited service or have attained age 60 with at least 10 years of credited 
service are eligible for a full-service retirement annuity. Regular Tier II employees who have 
attained age 65 with at least ten years of service are eligible for a full-service retirement annuity. 
Members who are considered “safety employees” as defined in the Code are eligible for full 
retirement benefits when they have earned at least 20 years of government service or have 
reached the age of 55 with at least 10 years of credited service. Tier I regular and safety 
employees who have attained age 50 with at least 10 years of credited service may elect to retire 
early with a reduced benefit. Tier II regular and safety employees who have attained age 60 with 
at least 10 years of credited service may elect to retire early with a reduced benefit. Senators and 
members of the Legislature may receive a retirement annuity when they have attained age 50 
and upon the completion of 6 years of credited service as a member of the legislature. 
 
The semi-monthly annuity benefit payments are determined by applying a stipulated benefit ratio 
to the member’s average compensation. Average compensation for Tier I members is determined 
by averaging the five highest years of credited service within the last ten years of service, subject 
to the maximum salary limitations in effect during such service. Average compensation for Tier 
II members is determined by averaging the most recent five years of credited service within the 
last ten years of service, subject to the maximum salary limitations in effect during the service. 
The maximum annual salary that can be used in this computation is $65,000, except for senators 
and judges, whose annual salary is used. The Board may set cost-of-living increases for 
annuitants and pensioners and determine when the annuity should be paid on the basis of the 
most recent actuarial valuation and the Consumer Price Index. The annual increase in the case 
of a disability annuity shall be 1 percent per year prior to the member’s attainment of age 60 and 
1.5 percent per year thereafter.  The Board of Trustees may not increase rates by more than 
3.0% over a five-year period. The employer’s contributions together with the employee’s 
contributions and the income of the System should be sufficient to provide an adequate 
actuarially determined reserve for the benefits prescribed by the Code. 
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1. PLAN DESCRIPTION AND CONTRIBUTION INFORMATION (continued) 
 

Contributions: Contributions to the System are made by the employer (Government of the 
U.S. Virgin Islands and its Independent Instrumentalities) and employees. From time to time, 
The Board may actuarially determine the rate of contribution for Tier I members and employers 
of the System.  
 
The contributions required to fund the System on an “actuarial reserve basis” are calculated 
periodically by the System’s actuarial consultant. The actuarial valuation as of October 1, 2021 
indicates that the current combined statutory employer and employee contribution rates are not 
sufficient to meet the costs of the System on an actuarial basis. 
 
The employer’s required contribution is 23.5% (effective January 1, 2020) of the employee’s 
annual salary and required employee contributions are 11% and 11.5% of annual salary for 
Tier I and Tier II regular employees respectively, 12% and 14% for Tier I and Tier II senators 
respectively, 15% for both Tier I and Tier II judges, and 13% and 13.625% for Tier I and Tier 
II safety (hazardous employees and eligible employees under Act 5226) respectively. Prior to 
June 29, 2000, member contributions were refundable without interest upon withdrawal from 
employment before retirement. Effective November 2, 2005, legislation was passed that 
required that the annual interest on refunded contributions be determined by the Board based 
on the experience of the System which shall not be less than 2%, nor more than 4% per annum. 
The system set the interest rate to 2% effective July 1, 2009. 
 
Early Retirement Act of 1994: In August 1994, legislation providing an early retirement 
incentive was passed. The legislation was subsequently amended on October 13, 1994, 
December 30, 1994, and December 5, 1995. Among other matters, the legislation allowed a 
member of the System who had a combined aggregate number of years of credited service plus 
number of years of age attained, equal to at least 75 years as of the date of the legislation to 
retire without reduction in the semimonthly annuity received by member. 
 
Members who attained the age of 50 with at least 10 but less than 30 years of credited service 
may add an additional three years to their age for this computation. Members with 30 years of 
service or who can retire without penalty under the Code shall have their average compensation 
increased by 4 percentage points. 

 
For each employee electing to retire pursuant to Section 8(a) of the above-mentioned Act, the 
Government shall contribute to the System, on a quarterly basis, an amount equal to the 
Employer and Employee contributions that would have been made until the employee reached 
age 62 had the employee not elected to retire under this provision. 
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1. PLAN DESCRIPTION AND CONTRIBUTION INFORMATION (continued) 
 
For employees electing to retire under Section 8(b) of the Act, the Government shall contribute 
to the System a sum equal to the additional contribution the employer and employee would have 
made had the employee received a salary 4% higher during the 3 years used to compute the 
employee’s average compensation figure, plus a sum of $5,000. Based on the calculation, the 
total due of $26,944,627, was collected. This represents the total amount due under the Act. 
 
The Actuary for the System has determined that the specific funding provided under the Early 
Retirement Act of 1994 is inadequate to cover the costs of the program. The System is seeking 
to recover any unfunded costs of the program under a newly enacted provision of the retirement 
law which provides that the employer shall compensate the System for the costs of any special 
early retirement program.  

 
Funding Note: On April 6, 2022, the Virgin Islands Public Finance Authority (the Authority) 
and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company N.A. as Trustee entered into an agreement 
called GERS Funding Note (the Note) to provide funding to the Government Employees’ 
Retirement System (GERS) in the amount of $3,805,294,438, over a period of 30 years 
beginning October 1, 2022, plus a special payment of $89,198,738, which was received by the 
GERS on April 7, 2022. The purpose of the funding is to provide additional funds to GERS to 
reduce the unfunded net pension liability.  
  
The Note is authorized pursuant to the Virgin Islands Revised Organic Act of 1954, as 
amended, the laws of the Virgin Islands, and other applicable laws. The Note is secured under 
the indenture by an assignment and pledge to the Trustee of the Authority’s rights in and to the 
Trust Estate. The Note does not constitute a general obligation of the Authority, or of the 
Government of the Virgin Islands or the United States of America and cannot be called for 
redemption by the Authority. GERS is the registered owner of the Note and has only the rights 
to enforce the provisions of the Indenture or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein 
or to take any action with respect to any event or default under the indenture or to institute, 
appear in or defend any suit or other proceedings with respect thereto as provided in the 
Indenture. The Trustee shall treat GERS, the registered owner, as the person exclusively 
entitled to payment of principal and interest on this Note and entitled to the exercise of all other 
rights and powers of the Owner.   
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The Schedules of Employer Contributions and Allocation Percentages and Pension Amounts 
by Employer (collectively, the Schedules) present amounts that are considered elements of the 
financial statements of the Government Employees’ Retirement System of the Virgin Islands 
and its participating employers. Accordingly, they do not purport to be a complete presentation 
of the financial position or changes in financial position of the Government Employees’ 
Retirement System of the Virgin Islands or its participating employers. The accompanying 
Schedules have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB). 
 
The preparation of the Schedules in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and 
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. The 
System’s financial statements have been prepared under the accrual basis of accounting.   

 
3. ALLOCATION PERCENTAGE METHODOLOGY AND CHANGES IN 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires 
participating employers in the Plan to recognize their proportionate share of collective net 
pension liability, collective deferred outflows of resources, collective deferred inflows of 
resources, and collective pension expense excluding that attributable to employee-paid 
contributions. The assumptions used to calculate the employer allocations percentages 
presented in the Schedule of Employer Allocations and applied to amounts presented in the 
Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer represent the average of each employer’s 
contributions during the five year period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2023, 
(excluding the additional special funding disclosed in Note 1). Since the employees of 
Frederiskted Health Center, Inc. and East End Medical Center hired after April 7, 2004, are 
not eligible to participate in GERS, their allocation percentages were fixed at 0.33% and 
0.22%, respectively. These percentages are based on the percentage of employer contributions 
paid during the year ended September 30, 2010, which is the earliest year in which we have 
the two employers' paid employer contributions broken down separately. Employer 
contributions to the Plan are recognized when due pursuant to legal requirements. Employer 
contributions are determined by the Board of Trustees. 
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4. NET PENSION LIABILITY AND ACTUARIAL INFORMATION 
 
The components of the Net Pension Liability of the System as of September 30, 2023, were as 
follows: 
 

(1) Total 
Pension 
Liability

(2) Plan 
Fiduciary Net 

Position

(3) Employers' 
Net Pension 

Liability          
(1)-(2) 

4,407,521,466$  455,384,375$  3,952,137,091$  

 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The collective total pension liability for the September 30, 2023, measurement date was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2023. These actuarial valuations used 
the following actuarial assumptions:   
 

• Inflation    2.50% 
• Salary increases   5.00%, including inflation 
• Investment rate of return  4.87%, net of pension plan investment expense,  

including inflations 
 

The total pension liability was measured based on assumptions pertaining to the interest rates, 
inflation rates, and employee demographic behavior in future years. The demographic 
assumptions are the same as the assumptions used in the September 30, 2023, funding 
valuation and are based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period October 
1, 2017 through September 30, 2022, with the net investment return assumption updated for 
the September 30, 2023, valuation. Current data is reviewed in conjunction with each annual 
valuation. It is likely that future experience will not exactly conform to these assumptions. To 
the extent that actual experience deviates from these assumptions, the emerging liabilities may 
be higher or lower than anticipated. The more the experience deviates, the larger the impact on 
future financial schedules. 

 
Mortality rates for healthy lives is based on Pub-2010 General Below-Median Amount-
Weighted Employee and Healthy Annuitant Mortality Tables (95% load for Males) with 
generational projection using Scale MP-2021. Mortality for disabled lives is based on Pub-
2010 Non-Safety Amount-Weighted Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table with generational 
projection using Scale MP-2021. Mortality rates for contingent survivors lives are based on 
Pub-2010 General Below-Median Amount-Weighted Contingent Survivor Annuitant 
Mortality Table with generational projection using Scale MP-2021. 
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4. NET PENSION LIABILITY AND ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (continued) 
 
Actuarial Assumptions (continued) 
 
The expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. 
These ranges are combined to produce the expected rate of return by weighting the expected 
future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected 
inflation. Best estimates of real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension 
plan’s target asset allocation as of September 30, 2023, are summarized in the following table: 
 

Asset Class
Target 

Allocation

Long-Term 
Expected 

Real Rate 
of Return

Domestic Equity 45% 6.66%
Developed Markets 14% 6.96%
Emerging Markets 6% 8.46%
Core Fixed Income 20% 1.36%
High Yield Fixed Income 10% 3.46%
Cash 5% 0.46%
Total 100%

 
 

Discount Rate  
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.87% as of September 30, 
2023. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed plan member 
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate. Projected employer contributions 
and annual bond revenue that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members 
and their beneficiaries are excluded, as are projected employee contributions from future plan 
members. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was not 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan 
members. Therefore, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.00% was 
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments that are covered by projected assets. For 
periods where projected future benefit payments are not covered by assets, the yield on a 20-
year AA Municipal Bond Index was applied. As of September 30, 2023, that rate was 4.09%.  
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4. NET PENSION LIABILITY AND ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (continued) 
 

Discount Rate (continued) 
 
Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate  
 
The following presents the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.77%, as 
well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that 
is 1-percentage-point lower (3.77%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.77%) than the current 
rate: 
 

1% Decrease 
(3.87%)

Current Discount 
(4.87%)

1% Increase 
(5.87%)

Net Pension Liability 4,461,475,874$ 3,952,137,091$   3,526,230,570$ 
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5. COLLECTIVE DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFFERED 
INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
 
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended 
September 30, 2023: 
 

Measurement 
Period Ending 
September 30, 

Amortization 
Period

Beginning of 
Year Balance Additions Deductions

End of Year 
Balance

Deferred Outflow of Resources:
Differences between Expected and 2017 7 years 3,578,504$          -$                        3,578,504$      -$                       

Actual 2018 7 years 811,415              -                          405,703          405,712               
2020 7 years 10,047,230          -                          2,511,810        7,535,420             

Subtotal 14,437,149          -                          6,496,017        7,941,132             

Net Difference Between Projected and 2019 5 years 1,815,119            -                          1,815,119        -                         
Actual Earnings on Pension Plan 2020 5 years (5,457,050)           -                          (2,728,522)       (2,728,528)           

Investments 2021 5 years 300,507              -                          100,169          200,338               
2022 5 years 42,825,424          -                          10,706,354      32,119,070           
2023 5 years -                        (9,799,356)            (1,959,872)       (7,839,484)           

Subtotal 39,484,000          (9,799,356)            7,933,248        21,751,396           

Changes of Assumptions 2019 6 years 348,540,746        -                          174,270,376    174,270,370         
2020 7 years 200,574,182        -                          50,143,543      150,430,639         

Subtotal 549,114,928        -                          224,413,919    324,701,009         
Total 603,036,077$       (9,799,356)$          238,843,184$   354,393,537$       

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Differences between Expected and 2019 6 years (984,708)$           -$                        (492,351)$       (492,357)$            

Actual 2021 7 years (264,621,598)       -                          (52,924,328)     (211,697,270)        
2022 6 years (46,804,122)         -                          (9,360,824)       (37,443,298)          
2023 6 years -                        (12,402,222)          (2,067,037)       (10,335,185)          

Subtotal (312,410,428)       (12,402,222)          (64,844,540)     (259,968,110)        

Changes of Assumptions 2017 7 years (51,665,538)         -                          (51,665,538)     -                         
2018 7 years (87,107,767)         -                          (43,553,882)     (43,553,885)          
2021 7 years (152,737,133)       -                          (30,547,429)     (122,189,704)        
2022 6 years (1,005,394,720)     -                          (201,078,941)   (804,315,779)        
2023 6 years -                        (46,892,402)          (7,815,402)       (39,077,000)          

Subtotal (1,296,905,158)     (46,892,402)          (334,661,192)   (1,009,136,368)     
Total (1,609,315,586)$   (59,294,624)$        (399,505,732)$ (1,269,104,478)$    

Net (1,006,279,509)$   (69,093,980)$        (160,662,548)$ (914,710,941)$      

 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
(excluding employer specific amounts) will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Years Ending September 30, Amount
2024 (114,390,625)$ 
2025 (242,291,944)   
2026 (242,392,113)   
2027 (305,753,822)   
2028 (9,882,437)       

(914,710,941)$ 
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5. COLLECTIVE DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFFERED 
INFLOWS OF RESOURCES (continued) 

 
Changes in Proportion 
 
The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be 
recognized (amortized) by each employer over the average of the expected remaining service 
lives of all plan members, which is 7 years for 2023 amounts. 
 

6. COLLECTIVE PENSION EXPENSE 
 
The components of collective pension expense for the year ended September 30, 2023, 
(excluding that attributable to employer-paid member contributions) are as follows: 
 

Pension 
Expense

Service Costs 57,711,656$    
Interest on Total Pension Liability 210,020,984    
Member Contributions (Employee) (54,757,299)     
Administrative Expenses, Net of Other Income ($4,758,140) 11,817,004      
Projected Earnings on Plan Investments (29,240,170)     
Amortization of Investment Return Differences 7,933,248        
Amortization of Expected and Actual Experience Differences (58,348,523)     
Amortization of Changes in Assumptions (110,247,273)   
Funding Note (157,996,500)   

(123,106,873)$ 

 
 

7. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The System’s management has evaluated subsequent events through January 31, 2025, the date 
the Schedules were available to be issued. The accompanying Schedules recognize the effects 
of subsequent events that provided evidence about conditions that exist at the balance sheet 
date, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing the Schedules. The 
accompanying Schedules do not recognize the effect of subsequent events that did not exist at 
the balance sheet date, but disclosures of such events, if any, are included in the accompanying 
notes.  

 
In April 2024 the Member Loan program was reinstated with both districts (St. Thomas/St. 
John and St. Croix) receiving $10,000,000 each for the administering of the program. Members 
may receive a maximum of $10,000 or 75% of their contribution, whichever is lower. Only 
active members may receive a personal loan. 
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7. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)  
 
On October 2, 2023, the System received $123,996,500 from the Funding Note, a shortfall of 
$33,999,500 from the expected amount of $157,996,500. 
 
On October 2024, the System received $101,571,380 from the Funding Note, a shortfall of 
$56,425,120 from the expected amount of $157,996,500.
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDACE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 

The Board of Trustees  
Government Employees' Retirement System of the Virgin Islands  

 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the schedule of employer 
contributions and allocation percentages of the Government Employees' Retirement System of the 
Virgin Islands (the System) as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, and the total for all 
entities of the columns titled net pension liability, total deferred outflows of resources, and total 
deferred inflows of resources (specified column totals) included in the schedule of pension 
amounts by employer of the System as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, (collectively 
referred to as “the Schedules”), and the related notes to the Schedules, and have issued our report 
thereon dated January 31, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Controls over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the Schedules, we considered the System’s internal 
controls over financial reporting (internal controls) as a basis for designing audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the Schedules, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal 
controls. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal 
controls. 
 
A deficiency in internal controls exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal controls, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal controls that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal controls was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal controls that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal controls that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the System’s Schedules are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the Schedules. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required 
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal controls and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal controls or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal controls and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Owings Mills, Maryland 
January 31, 2025




